I 1 HrATed, (3dies)

)
Office of the Commissioner,

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

Strewdt HaH, IISTEd /1, SAETaTS! SgHaTETE 3003y,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
= 07926305065 & : 079 - 26305136

NATION
MARKET

By speed Post
Gl wrga e File No V2(GST)20&21IEA2!N0rthIAppealleO18—19 //bgf// 'f‘O log?s

T airer e W@ (Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-197-198-18-19
feife Date :23/03/2019 ¥ ov % @k Date of Issue: [sTosT20] 9

A FATR  amgat (e grr o
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad
T oy S GST, seweme North sigamer g/r ol qet amdwr @ faite - ¥ o

""'WOrder-in-OriginalzDiv-vnfesr-Refund/ss & 54/Final/Suraj/2018, Dated:
04/04/2018 &-11/04/2018 Issued by: Assistant Commissioner ,CGST, Div: VII,

Ahmedabad North.

Cl et vd wfEare) &1 A ud uar
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Suraj Limited

ﬁémﬁﬁwaﬁamﬁmwmﬁaﬁ?wmzﬁmwﬁaﬁ%wwa&maﬁlﬁrﬁ
I IS AT GRIETTT IS IR % | |

| Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

\IRT WRBR ST YT e
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) Wwwmﬁm,1994aﬁﬂmam1fﬂrﬁﬁamwnmah%m%ﬁt@aﬁwaﬁw—w$
W gD & I QAT FAGT F WG, IR WRPR, Rt Ao, R R =l A, S dg
Hq+, Awe q1, 75 e 1 110001 BT @ FE ARG |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4™ Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) A A BT T B A ¥ S Qe S pRaEnT & R averTR A e ere § ar Bl wverTR 9
TR HUSTIR § A1l o W gV 4nf F a1 Rl wvsrR a1 vveR § = 9w R sram ¥ ar fed) wverm 3§ 8
e BT Hfhar B AR g B

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

() W$Wﬁmﬂwmmﬁﬁmﬁmwwmw$ﬁﬁmﬁﬁmﬁwwﬁwww
Yob @& Rae & /el # O g & R Al e O wow ¥ frifg 2

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India. kg

& 2.\
NG

iof |

2 o |

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, vé:f

(m Hﬁwmw%ﬁﬁmﬂm%w(mmwaﬁ)%ﬁqumw/‘_7_,},4
hotit
duty. \\}i {



2

g aﬁnmaﬁmw%Wﬁmﬁ@qﬁmmﬁﬂé%aﬁvﬁmﬁﬁwww
g & qarfas a@aa,&ﬁa%gmmﬁﬁaiwwmwﬁﬁﬁa@ﬁm(ﬁz) 1998 ©RT 109 ERT figew fby wg »
=il -

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1 mmw(aﬁm’)ﬁwasﬁ,zomEﬁﬁmga%aiwhﬁﬁrﬁfemﬁwst{—sﬁﬁmﬁﬁ,ﬁﬁa
airé‘aa%uﬁ‘rané‘umﬁﬁﬁﬁw$%w~m@mmﬁﬂ—ﬁm$waﬁﬁmﬁm
ST ARY | S A1 WA 5. F1 G & il oy 35—3 # iR & & e @ waw @ W Saw—6 Frer
@1 gfy +f B =feg |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) ﬁﬁmeﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁwmﬁﬂmmwmmmmmﬁmmzoo/—mmaﬁmaﬁ?
el Wel™ Y@ Ue A ¥ SaTeT & ar 1000 /— B B YT @ W |
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

W Yob, BT SEGA Yo U FaTdR Iy =gramiiesyor & ufy snfie—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) HIY TG Yo IMAIH, 1944 BT GRT 35— v0d) /35-3 B aicpig—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to -

wﬁ@aqﬁﬁaz(ﬂmﬁmw%maﬁaﬂaaﬁﬁ%wﬁﬁmw,mw
Wwwmw@mgmmwmmwﬁmm, qEATAT
§qel, IWRAT, HEAGEIG, IERIT 380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2™ floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other
than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) aﬁ?ﬂumw(a@a)ﬁmmﬁ,zomﬁwe%@wﬁms.q—aﬁﬁafﬁaﬁsqwaﬁm
SRR B TE et & fawe srdier By e s @ AR oftel wRka W€t Swre gom @ A, @ @ A R
WWWWSWWWW%H@TWWOO/—WMWIGﬁw'wiﬂﬂﬁ,maﬁw
WWWWWsaT@rIlTsoWﬁmﬁaﬁmsmo/—qﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁimﬁwgﬁﬁaﬁﬂmEznx—rr
@I AT AR AT AT AT WUY 50 R AT TAG SAGT & g8 WUY 10000/— Wi Yo 2| @ Wi wEd
WRER & W W X@fed 3% Fe $ Y § oy B G| T8 Fe 9H W B A T adeiie &9 & o

SITET BT 8T

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3) ﬁwmﬁwwmmmm%ﬁm@maﬁmmwwmm@
ferar s =nfeT 3@ qed @ B gy o 5 forar ol o W o B Ry wenRefy sl =miaRer @ T s
I FRIT WRBR BT T S fbar Sirar &

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

4 ATed Yo AT 1970 T WM B orgefa—1 ' sita FuiRe fru swR o~ BT
gﬂ%ﬂamﬁaﬁr%uﬁﬁmﬁ%aﬁaﬁ%%ﬂ%@ﬁ%waasoﬁ%mmfgw:_:

i




3

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-I item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ﬁeﬁ?aﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁwwmﬁmﬁaﬁmvﬁmmﬁﬁﬁmm%mm%ﬁ,w
ST Yob U4 AR Tl ARG (Hraifafd) frm, 1082 § Ak &

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) HIHAT 2o, FdIT 3cUIE Yo TT FaTh I FIftrawor (Heae) & wiy ardtat & ameedt
Sl 3euTe e ATATTTa, 2eyy Y 4R 39 F vt Redia@ar-2) sfrfe 20ty(R0ty &
“HEAT ) fgaTE: 08.0¢ 202y ST dY AR 3rRATATH, 3%y FY T ¢2 & AT FaTH Y ot I Y
7§ ¥, @R A fRaa & 18 qE-TRY ST e frard , qer fF 59 Oy ¥ srgeta ST 6 oy arel
AT T IR e e wrF aDF a8
FAIT 3TIIG Yo TG HATH o 3HeTaier « Al AT 70 oo » & freer anfirar

(i) 4RT 11 31 & 3eia Ruie &

(i)  Worde AT AT N 7 TOT UMY

(i) Werde AT RIHEN F AR 6 F 3T ¥ =H

— 3T T Ig T 39 4RI & wraure el (. 2) i, 2014 HRFS & g et ardieirr
e & waeT Ramreia vuere srsff va srdier &Y amey a7 g¥e

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

—~Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

6)(i) wmraqﬁrmvﬁmﬁmﬁaﬁeﬁmaﬁmmﬁmﬁaﬁmnﬁm
T ek & 10% AT 9 A gl $haer gvs Rara g g avs & 10% SIS IR Y ST Wl B

(6)() In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.”

Il.  Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.




V2(GST)20 and 21/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19 -

ORDER IN APPEAL

The below mentioned departmental appeals have been filed by Assistant
Commissioner, Division VII, CGST, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate, [for short —*adjudicating
authority’] under Section 107 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017. the details of which

are as follows:

Sr. Name of the respondent OlIO No. & date issued Review Order No. passed by | Appeal No.
No. under Form GST RFD 06 | the Commissioner, CGST,

Ahmedabad North

Comm’rate

[in terms of Section 107(2)
of the CGST Act, 2017]

| SEoE Div VII/GST 30/2018-19 dtd 31.10.2018 V2(GST)21/EA-2/
211/5..Sura.1 Hi g Refund/54/final/Suraj/2018 North/ Appeals/18-19
uraj House,
Opp. Usmanpura Garden daled L 42013
2 AE}?Eam Sl > [Div VII/GST 31/2018-19 dtd 31.10.2018 | V2(GST)20/EA-2/
: Refund/35/final/Suraj/2018 North/ Appeals/18-19

Ahmedabad 380014,

dated 4.4.2018

The issue involved being the same, both the appeals are being taken up together.

2, Briefly, the facts of the case are that the respondent filed two refund claims for the
months of July and August 2017, seeking refund of Input tax credit lying unutilized on account of
zero rated supplies made without payment of tax in terms of Section 54 of the Central Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017 read with Rule 89 of the Central Goods and Service Tax Rules, 2017, The
adjudicating authority vide his impugned OIO, mentioned in the table supra, sanctioned the refund

claims.

3 On the refund claims being sent for post audit, it was observed that the adjudicating
authority had sanctioned the refund claims though there was no unutilized input tax credit available
with the respondent during the said months. Thereafter on the impugned orders-in-original, having
been examined for its legality and propriety, the Commissioner, CGST, North Commissionerate vide
his aforementioned Review Orders, directed the adjudicating authority to file the aforementioned

appeals raising the following grounds:

e that the respondent has taken in the months for which refund claim was filed, there was no balance of
input tax credit lying unutilized;

* that during the month of July 2017, the respondent has availed the input tax credit of IGST at Rs.
1,33,80,486/-, CGST at Rs. 31,25,303/-, SGST at Rs. 31,25,303/-, [total Rs. 1,96,31,092/-] while they
have in GST RFD 01 A shown net input tax credit under IGST Rs. 1,34,29,032, CGST Rs. 32.88.072/-
and SGST at Rs. 32,88,072/-; that in July 2017 they had utilized input tax credit of Rs. 1,96,31,705/-:
that the appellant in the GSTR 3B had shown eligible input tax credit of IGST as Rs. 1,34,29,032/-,
CGST Rs. 32,88,072/- and SGST Rs. 32,88,072/-; that the claimant has taken excess input tax credit of
Rs. 3,74,084/-; that the adjudicating authority had sanctioned erroneous refund of Rs. 57.76.746/-
towards IGST, Rs. 14,14,425/- towards CGST and Rs. 14,14,425/- towards SGST;

* that during the month of August 2017, the respondent has availed the input tax credit of IGST of Rs.
1,22,19,817/-, CGST of Rs. 24,62,168/-, SGST of Rs. 24,62,168/- [total Rs. 1,71,44,153/-]; that in
August 2017 they had utilized input tax credit of Rs. 1,71,44,153/-; that as per GSTR 3B the appellant
had shown eligible input tax credit of IGST as Rs. 1,22,95,664/-, CGST Rs. 24.76,138 and SGST Rs.
24,76,138/-; that the claimant had taken excess credit of Rs. 1,03,780/-: that the adjudicating authority
had sanctioned erroneous refund of Ry47°l 4;-59;;{~\}\0wards IGST, Rs. 9,49,439/- towards CGST and
Rs. 9,49,439/- towards SGST. Lo %‘\/v\




V2(GST)20 and 21/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

4. The respondent vide his cross objections dated 11.12.2018. submitted the following

e that they are manufacturers of stainless steel pipe and tubes;

* that the appeal filed by the department is ex-facie bad in law and has been filed by ignoring the
provisions of refund governed under CGST Act, 2017;

¢ that the refund amount was worked out in the portal;

e that they had unutilized cnedlt lying unutilized in electronic credit ledger at the end of the tax
period;

 thatif it is claimed that they had wrongly claimed refund then in such case it is mandatory on the
part of the department to explain as to how the amount was debited from the electronic credit
ledger;

» that prior to July/August 2018, the refunds were decided by the system and that they had no role to
play in calculating the refund;

* that the clarification dated 4.9.2018 clearly states that the intention of the legislature was not to
sanction refund from the balance of ITC available during the month but is related to sanction of
refund of unutilized input tax credit lying at the end of the tax period;

e that even if excess refund was sanctioned the whole exercise is revenue neutral;

3 Personal hearing in respect of all the three appeals was held on 13.12.2018, wherein
Shri Anil Gidwani, Tax Consultant appeared on behalf of the respondent and explained his case. He
reiterated that no valid grounds were raised by the department and that no appeél had been filed for
the subsequent period. The appellant was asked to provide some documents viz. Form GSTR 3B and

GST RFD 01A, which was received via email on 12.3.2019.

6. [ have gone through the facts of the case, the impugned original orders, the grounds
raised in the review orders mentioned supra and the cross objections filed by the respondent and the
oral averments raised during the course of personal hearing. [ find that the only question to be
decided is whether the refund granted to the respondent vide the impugned OIOs, are erroneous or

otherwise.

7. The matter deals with refund of unutilized input tax credit, and therefore before
moving forward, let me first reproduce the relevant section, rules which enables a person to seek

refund of tax in such a situation, viz.

SECTION 54.  Refund of tax. —
(1) Any person claiming refund of any tax and interest, if any, paid on such tax or any other amount paid by him, may
make an application before the expiry of two years from the relevant date in such form and manner as may be prescribed

Provided that a registered person, claiming refund of any balance in the electronic cash ledger in accordance
with the provisions of sub-section (6) of section 49, may claim such refund in the return Jurnished under section
39 in such manner as may be prescribed.

(2) A specialised agency of the United Nations Organisation or any Multilateral Financial Institution and Or ganisation
notified under the United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act, 1947 (46 of 1947), Consulate or Embassy of foreign
countries or any other person or class of persons, as notified under section 55, entitled to a refund of tax paid by it on
inward supplies of goods or services or both, may make an application for such refund, in such form and manner as may
be prescribed, before the expiry of six months from the last day of the quarter in which such supply was received.

(3) Subject to the provisions of sub-section (10), a registered person may claim refund of any unutilised input tax
credit at the end of any tax period :

Provided that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shail be allowed in cases other than —
(i) zerorated supplies made without payment of tax;

. (i) where the credit has accumulated on account of rate of tax on inputs being higher than the rate of tax on
output supplies (other than nil rated or fully exempt_supplies), except supplies of goods or services or both as
may be notified by the Government on the .'econ,nfemfanoﬁﬁ” ‘the Council :

Provided further that no refund of unutilised .'nmn‘!?:\-eshedg; : /\ﬂe allowed in cases where the goods exported

out of India are subjected to export duty :

A\
pg



8.

V2(GST)20 and 21/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

Provided also that no refund of input tax credit shall be allowed, if the supplier of goods or services or both
avails of drawback in respect of central tax or claims refund of the integrated tax paid on such supplies.
Al

[emphasis added]

Section 2. _Definitions. — In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, —

(106) “tax period” means the period for which the return is required to be furnished;

Rule 89.  Application for refund of tax, interest, penalty, fees or any other amount. —

[(4) In the case of zero-rated supply of goods or services or both without payment of tax under bond or letter
of undertaking in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 16 of the Integrated Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 0f 2017), refund of input tax credit shall be granted as per the following formula -

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated supply of
services) x Net ITC + Adjusted Total Turnover

Where, -

(A) “Refund amount” means the maximum refund that is admissible;

(B) “Net ITC" means input tax credit availed on inputs and input services during the relevant period other
than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules (44) or (4B) or both;

(C) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods’ means the value of zero-rated supply of goods made during

the relevant period without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, other than the turnover of

supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rules (44) or (48) or both;

(D) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of services” means the value of zero-rated supply of services made

without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, calculared in the following manner, namely :-
Zero-rated supply of services is the aggregate of the payments received during the relevant period for

zero-rated supply of services and zero-rated supply of services where supply has been complered for which

payment had been received in advance in any period prior to the relevant period reduced by advances received

Jor zero-rated supply of services for which the supply of services has not been completed during the relevant

period;

[(E) "Adjusted Total Turnover" means the sum total of the value of -

(a) the turnover in a State or a Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2, excluding the
turnover of services; and

(b) the turnover of zero-rated supply of services determined in terms of clause (D) above and non-zero-
rated supply of services,

excluding -

(i) the value of exempt supplies other than zero-rated supplies; and

(ii) the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rule (44) or sub-rule (4B) or

bath, if any,
during the relevant period.]
(F) “Relevant period” means the period for which the claim has been filed.

Now from what is understood on the reading of the Review order, when summarized in a

table, is as follows:

(Table A)

July 2017

Credit Availed in July 2017 Credit utilized in July 2017 Refund granted vide the
impugned OlO

IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST

13429032 | 3288072 | 3288072 | 6938582 | 10236115 | 8340761 | 5776746 | 1414425 | 1414425

Total Rs. 20,005,176 Total Rs. 2,55,15,458/-

Credit [as per GSTR 3B] Credit [as per GSTR 3 B]

availed utilized

August 2017

Credit Availed in August 2017 Credit utilized in August 2017 Refund granted vide the impugned
010

IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST

122956064 2476138 2476138 | 11386237 | 5564949 | 2476138 | 4714591 | 949439 949439

Total Rs. 1,72,47,940 Total Rsi ¥

Credit [as per GSTR 3B] Credit’,

availed unllzéd




V2(GST)20 and 21/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

The Review order therefore further states that the excess refund sanctioned is as follows:

(Table B)
Months IGST CGST SGST
July 2017 Rs. 5776746/- Rs. 1414425 Rs. 1414425/-
August 2017 Rs. 4714591/- Rs. 949439/- Rs. 949439/-
9. The primary ground raised by the department is that when the mandate of Section

54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017, clearly states that a registered person may claim refund of any

unutilised input tax credit at the end of any tax period, the question of granting refund. especially

when there was no balance of unutilized ITC credit, [refer Table A], is not tenable and therefore
legally not correct and hence, erroneous. I have no hesitation in stating that the refund in such cases
can be sanctioned purely by the mandate of Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017. The respondents
submission - that they had only filled up the columns pertaining to details of turnover and net input
tax credit in respect of Statement 3A of the GST RFD 01A and the rest of the amounts were auto
populated by the system and therefore he cannot be blamed, is again not a tenable. What is not
legally permitted as refund cannot be given via any other means, even if it be an error on the GST
portal as far as computing refund is concerned. Notwithstanding any grounds raised, | am of the firm
belief. that once their was no unutilized I'TC credit lying in the balance in respect of the refunds
erroneously granted [refer Table B], it was incumbent on the respondent not to have claimed it in the

first place.

10. It was a fact that the portal during the said period when the erroneous refund was
granted, computed the refund amount based on the lowest of the below mentioned three amounts:

[a] Value as per Statement 3A :

[b] Balance in electronic credit ledger and

[c] Tax credit availed during the period.

I 1 " However, | find that subsequently, vide Circular No. 59/33/2018-GST. dated 4-9-

2018, it has been clarified as follows:

3. System validations in calculating refund amount

3.1 Currently, in case of refund of unutilized input tax credit (ITC for short), the common porial calculates the
refundable amount as the least of the following amounts :

(a) The maximum refund amount as per the formula in rule 89(4) or rule 89(3) of the Central Goods and
Seivices Tax Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the “CGST Rules”) [formula is applied on the consolidated
amount of ITC, i.e. Central tax + State tax/Union Territory tax + Integrated tax + Cess (wherever applicable)]:

(b) The balance in the electronic credit ledger of the claimant at the end of the tax period for which the
refund claim is being filed afier the return for the said period has been filed; and
(c) The balance in the electronic credit ledger of the claimant at the time of filing the refund application.

Thus the ground raised in the departmemal appeal, stands vindicated meaning if the balance in th_e

Ny

granting refund of unutilized credit does méf-z_l se bee%

s /\,‘

. \
place.




V2(GST)20 and 21/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

o [n view of the foregoing, I find that there is merit in the departmental appeal and therefore, | .
set aside the impugned OlOs to the extent they have sanctioned the amounts mentioned in Table B above. i
13. The departmental appeals are allowed and the impugned OIO is set aside to the extent it has

sanctioned refund as mentioned in Table B above. The prayer of the department for the recovery of the.

erroneous refund along with interest is also allowed.

14, IdTeTdl EaRT gof &1 375 37dier & FAUeRT 3Wed aF & frar omar )
14. The appeal filed by the department-appellant stands disposed of in above terms. “

Date 2} 3.2019
Attested

(Vi ukose)
Superintendent (Appeal),
Central Tax,
Ahmedabad.

By RPAD.

To,

M/s. Suraj Limited,

Suraj House,

Opp. Usmanpura Garden,
Ashram Road,
Ahmedabad 380014

Copy to:-

380 009.

Guard File.
P.A.

?—'if*f-""b':" Lo R e

The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone . ‘
The Commissioner, SGST, Government of Gujarat, Rajya Kar Bhavan, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-

The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.
The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division- VII, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.
The Assistant Commissioner, System, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

3 s o
e o

(3T I

TETeT 3Tl (34TeH)

S
)
\
g

) '\‘{j

™

LA RE L
e (¥

W

o “'o) ‘P’»
2 @
Yo 0 % oty




